
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: (01656) 643148
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mr Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Thursday 17 November 2016

Dear Councillor, 

AUDIT COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Audit Committee will be held in the Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices, Angel 
Street, Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 24 November 2016 at 10.00 am.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.  

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2014

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 10
To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee dated 29 
September 2016

4. Half Year Treasury Management Report 2016-17 11 - 28

5. Information and Action Requests by Committee 29 - 30

6. Completed Audits 31 - 38

7. Internal Audit - Outturn Report - April to October 2016 39 - 62

8. Schools Summary Report 2015/16 63 - 66

9. Update on National Fraud Initiative 67 - 74

10. Updated Forward Work Programme 2016-17 75 - 78

11. Urgent Items  

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


To consider any other items(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services
Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
GW Davies MBE
JR McCarthy
JE Lewis
C Westwood

Lay Member
J Williams

D Sage
CL Jones
DK Edwards
G Davies

CA Green
E Dodd
M Gregory
RE Young



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, 
CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 
2016 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor E Dodd – Chairperson 

JE Lewis C Westwood DK Edwards CA Green
RE Young

Lay Member:

Mrs J Williams

Officers:

Emma Samways Group Auditor
Nigel Smith Finance Manager
Mary Williams Chief Accountant
Roger Martin Insurance and Risk Officer
Randal Hemingway Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees

266. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:-

Councillor GW Davies MBE
Councillor G Davies
Councillor CL Jones

267. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor DK Edwards declared a personal interest in a number of Agenda items where 
reference was made to Maesteg Comprehensive School, in that he was Chairperson of 
the Board of Governors at the School

268. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                    That the Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee dated 30 
Jun
[...]
 covered areas 
such as the Charter, Code of Ethics, and Quality Assurance and Performance 
Management.

The Group Auditor further added that on an annual basis, the terms of reference of the 
Audit Committee (Appendix D) were required to be examined in order to establish if 
these required any amendment or updating. However, the Group Auditor confirmed that 
this year it had been agreed that any such amendment was not required.

The Group Auditor then gave a resume of the amendments to the key

275. UPDATED FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016 - 2017

The Group Auditor presented a report, that contained an update for Members on the 
2016-17 Forward Work Programme (FWP) for the Committees information.

Page 9



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2016

8

She stated that in order to assist the Committee in ensuring that due consideration is 
given by it to all aspects of their core functions, an updated FWP was attached at 
Appendix A to the report, which covered the above period.

The Group Auditor stated that the item entitled Corporate Risk Assessment 2016-17 
earmarked for consideration at the meeting scheduled to be held on 26 January 2017, 
should read Corporate Risk Assessment 2017-18.

RESOLVED:                  That Members noted the updated FWP to ensure that all 
aspects of their core functions are being adequately reported.

276. URGENT ITEMS

None.

The meeting closed at 11.55 am

Page 10



   BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

                    REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE

                                   24 NOVEMBER 2016

                  REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE & SECTION 151 OFFICER

         HALF YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2016-17

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update Audit Committee on the mid-year 
review and half year outturn position for Treasury Management activities, 
Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators for 2016-17 and to highlight 
the compliance with the Council’s policies and practices wh
[...]
elegation, and 
reporting arrangements. Council approved the TMS 2016-17 on 10 March 
2016. 

3.4 The Welsh Government (WG) issued revised Guidance on Local Authority 
Investments in April 2010, which requires the Council to approve an 
Investment Strategy prior to the start of each financial year and this is 
included in the TMS.

4. Current Situation 

4.1 The Council has complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements 
during the first half of 2016-17. The Treasury Management Strategy 2016-17 
and the Half Year Outturn were reported to Council on 10 March 2016 and 2 
November 2016 respectively. In addition, a quarterly monitoring report was 
presented to Cabinet in July 2016.

4.2 A detailed summary of the Treasury Management Activities for the first half of 
2016-17 is shown in Appendix A. No long term borrowing or debt rescheduling 
has been taken as there were no significant savings to be made, however, for 
cash-flow purposes some short term borrowing was taken as detailed in 
section 2 in Appendix A. Favourable cash flows have provided surplus funds 
for investment and the balance on investments at 30 September 2016 was 
£47.10 million with an average rate of interest of 0.51%. This was an increase 
from the start of the financial year where investments were £26.00 million but 
the average rate of interest has decreased from 0.67%. The first table in 
section 4 in Appendix A details the movement of the investments by 
counterparty types and shows the average balances, duration and rates for 
the first half of 2016-17. 

4.3 Also, as a result of the Brexit vote, markets have been volatile and following 
the reduction in the bank rate from 0.50% to 0.25% on 4 August 2016, interest 
rates have dropped which will result in a reduction in interest earned in 2016-
17 but in conjunction with Arlingclose other possible investment options will be 
investigated. This reduction is not fully reflected in the investment return 
shown in the table in section 4 i
[...]
 investments and borrowing 
transactions have been undertaken in accordance with the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2016-17 as approved by Council.

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 There are no equality implications.

Page 13



7. Financial Implications

7.1 The financial implications are reflected within the report.

8. Recommendation

8.1 It is recommended that the Committee:

 Note the Annual Treasury Management Activities for 2016-17 for the period 1 
April 2016 to 30 September 2016, the minor amendment to the Investment 
Strategy in the Treasury Management Strategy 2016-17 and the projected 
Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators for 2016-17 which were all 
reported to Council for approval on 2 November 2016.

Randal Hemingway
Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
2 November 2016

Contact Officer: Karin Thomas
Loans & Investment Officer 

Telephone: 01656 643312

E-mail:  Karin.Thomas@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address: Raven’s Court, Brewery Lane, Bridgend, CF31 4AP

Background documents: 

Treasury Management Strategy 2016-17

Page 14

mailto:Karin.Thomas@bridgend.gov.uk


APPENDIX A                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

SUMMARY OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 
01 APRIL TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2016 

1. The treasury position for 1 April to 30 September 2016:  

   Principal
as at

 01-04-16

Average
Rate 

Principal
as at 

30-09-16

Average
Rate 

£m % £m %
Fixed rate long term funding PWLB* 77.62 4.70 77.62 4.70

 
Variable rate long term  funding LOBO**  19.25 4.65 19.25 4.65

Total Long Term External 
Borrowing***

Other Long Term Liabilities***
(including PFI)

 96.87

 22.42

4.69 96.87

22.10

4.69

TOTAL GROSS DEBT      119.29 118.97

Fixed rate investments

Variable rate investments

TOTAL INVESTMENTS****

TOTAL NET DEBT

22.50

  3.50

26.00

    
93.2
[...]
reasury management policies, 
practices and activities. As a result of this review it was not deemed 
necessary to make any changes to the Treasury Management Strategy 2016-
17, although the MRP Policy is currently under review.

For clarification purposes however, there is a minor amendment which should 
be made to the Investment Strategy included within the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2016-17 (Table 3 Non-Specified Investment Limits) as 
additional wording would make it clear that Local Authorities are excluded 
from this limit as the majority of Local Authorities do not have credit ratings:

 Current Extract - Total Investments without credit ratings or rated 
below the Council’s definition of “high credit quality” – Category Cash 
limit of £6m 

Page 20



APPENDIX A                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

 Replacement Extract - Total Investments without credit ratings 
(excluding Local Authorities) or rated below the Council’s definition of 
“high credit quality”– Category Cash limit of £6m 

6. Cardiff Capital Region City Deal

As Members will be aware, progress is being made on the Cardiff Capital 
Region City Deal initiative.  It will have significant capital expenditure and 
treasury management implications. Careful consideration will need to be given 
to the affordability of additional borrowing, the amount of income receivable to 
support any borrowing over the period of the deal and any risk implications on 
the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. No figures are assumed in the 
Council’s Capital Programme or within this report. Any amounts required will 
represent new commitments over and above the existing capital programme 
and these will have to be incorporated into the Prudential and Treasury 
management indicators at the stage that more detail is known.
[...]
itted to the Audit Committee for 
consideration and approval on the 21st April 2016.  The Plan outlined the 
assignments to be carried out and their respective priorities.

3.2.The Plan provided for a total of 1,053 productive days to cover the period April 2016 
to March 2017.

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1.The following table shows an analysis of productive days achieved against the plan 
for the first two months of this financial year.  A more detailed analysis as extracted 
from the Internal Audit Shared Service management information system is shown at 
Appendix A.

Directorates
2016/17

Full Year
Plan Days

Proportion of
Plan Days 

Available for
April to Oct. 

2016

2016-17
April to Oct.
Actual Days

delivered

CEX - Finance 130 76 90

Operational & Partnership 
Services 105 61 99

Education & Family Support 155 90 87

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



Communities 128 75 47

Social Services & Wellbeing 105 61 32

Cross Cutting Including:
External Client, – Unplanned and 
Fraud & Error)

430 251 292

TOTAL PRODUCTIVE DAYS 1,053 614 647

4.2.The figures show that 647 actual days have been achieved, which is 33 days more 
than the expected target of 614 days.  

4.3.At present the overall structure of the Section is based on 18 Full Time Equivalent 
(FTE) employees.  However, at the end of the Financial Year 2015/16, the Section 
was carrying 4 FTE vacant posts, this has now increased to 6 FTE vacant posts but 
arrangements are in place to undertake a recruitment campaign to address some of 
the shortfall in staff resources.

4.4.At the end of the period, 17 reviews / jobs have been completed and closed, 15 of 
which has provided management with an overall substantial / reasonable audit 
opinion on the internal control environment for the systems examined.  Of the 
remaining 2 reviews, 1 identified significant weaknesses to such an extent that only 
limited assurance could be placed on the overall control environment and one, 
although necessary, was closed with
[...]
16  
659 BCBC - Contract Monitoring 0.17 20.00 15/08/2016  

Total for Directorate BCBC CROSS CUTTING 21.82 42.00

Total for Function GOVERNANCE 55.17 87.00

RISK & PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

Directorate SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING
B 653 BCBC - Establishments Financial Controls 11.76 10.00 14/07/2016  

664 BCBC - Mental Health Act 0.61 15.00 19/09/2016  
Total for Directorate SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING 12.36 25.00

Directorate BCBC CROSS CUTTING
B 646 BCBC - Fleet Overview 26.99 20.00 01/07/2016  
Total for Directorate BCBC CROSS CUTTING 26.99 20.00

Total for Function RISK & PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT39.36 45.00

Grand
Total

647.15

P
age 61



OUTTURN REPORT APRIL TO OCTOBER 2016 APPENDIX B

Bridgend County Borough Council

Internal Audit

28/10/2016 Pag
e

5

P
age 62



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE

24 NOVEMBER 2016

REPORT OF THE CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR

SCHOOLS SUMMARY REPORT 2015/16

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 To present to Members a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit in 
relation to the school based audits conducted in the 2015/16 audit year.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 Internal Audit’s work impacts on all of the Corporate Improvement Objectives /other 
Corporate Priorities. 

3. Background.

3.1 As previously reported to Members, in order to ensure that audit days available are 
used in the most effective way, changes were made to the 2015/16 school audit 
programme which allowed for more in depth coverage of high risk areas rather than 
undertaking cyclical school visits. To do this, all schools were issued with a Control 
Risk Self-Assessment questionnaire (CRSA) which enabled the schools to self-
evaluate the controls they have in place to mitigate risk. In addition an Assurance 
Statement, which provides assurance that the Head Teacher and Chair of 
Governors are ensuring that the school has sufficient internal controls in place was 
requested from all schools. Therefore, the planned audit days for schools (112 
days) could be utilised for more in depth reviews based on a robust risk assessment 
taking into account senior management requirements, previous reports, recent 
changes in key personnel such as Head Teachers or Clerks or any other concerns 
brought to Internal Audit’s attention.

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1 During 2015/16, 60 CRSA's were issued to schools including the Pupil Referral 
Unit, of which 59 were returned. The completed CRSAs were evaluated by Internal 
Audit and any issues addressed with the individual school. No common trends or 
significant issues were identified and the overall control environment was evaluated 
as good.

4.2 Assurance Statements were issued, the purpose of which was for Head teachers 
and Chairs of Governors to acknowledge their responsibility in maintaining and 
operating the school in accordance with the Council's procedures and practices that 
uphold the internal control and assurance framework, and the Fair Funding Scheme 
for Schools.  Only 30 Head teachers and 18 Chairs of Governors completed the 
Assurance Statement and it was found that some did not understand the form or its 
significance. In order to improve the response rate for 2016/17 this information and 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



its declaration together with an explanatory forward has been included on the CRSA 
questionnaire which should make the process more efficient.

4.3 In 2015/16 over £91 million was delegated to the Council’s Secondary, Primary and 
Special Schools and of the 59 schools operating at year end, 7 schools, 4 primary 
and 3 secondary, were in deficit with a value of £621,969. All of these schools have 
been asked to produce a budget recovery plan. Of the 52 schools in surplus, 14 had 
surpluses that, under School Funding (Wales) Regulations 2010, are regarded as 
excessive and the Council may direct a governing body on how balances in excess 
of these limits may be spent or they can be clawed back. The Council has a policy 
whereby claw back can be exercised which has been applied in previous years. 
These schools have been requested to submit plans of how the balances will be 
spent which will be reviewed with the Corporate Director to determine any clawback 
of surplus funds.

4.4 During the year some specific risk based audits were undertaken. Of the 9 pieces of 
work, one was a grant claim so no audit opinion was applicable. Of the remaining 8 
audits, five were given an audit opinion of reasonable and two were given limited 
assurance. No assurance could be given on the internal controls of one school 
initially, however a subsequent visit found that improvements had been made and 
reasonable assurance was subsequently given. The two limited assurance reports 
will be revisited again during the last quarter of 2016/17 to ensure that 
improvements to controls have been made.

4.5 During 2015/16 it was found that the move away from cyclical school audit visits has 
proved a success in ensuring that the Internal Audit resource is targeted effectively 
to those areas where they are most needed. A total of 104 days of the 112 days 
allocated were utilised. Certain control weaknesses were identified during the year 
and appropriate recommendations made and accepted, therefore, overall it was 
concluded that the control environment within schools was good.

4.6 As well as following up on the limited opinion reports and continuing with the 
assurance statements and the CRSA’s; Internal Audit will continue to identify other 
audit areas base on risk; relevant changes in key personnel and discussions with 
Chief Officers in order to ensure that the necessary assurances can continue to be 
provided.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules.

5.1 There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure rules.

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 There are no equality issues.

7. Financial Implications. 

7.1 Effective audit planning and
[...]
CIA
Head of Audit’s Annual Opinion Report 
and outturn for the Year 2016/17

CIA

External Auditors / Inspection Reports (if 
applicable): -

Head of Finance / WAO

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Half Year Treasury Management Report 2016-17
	5 Information and Action Requests by Committee
	6 Completed Audits
	Completed Audits - Appendix A

	7 Internal Audit - Outturn Report - April to October 2016
	BCBC HOA Appendix A
	Copy of outturn april to oct 16 Appendix B

	8 Schools Summary Report 2015/16
	9 Update on National Fraud Initiative
	10 Updated Forward Work Programme 2016-17
	Updated FWP 2016-17 Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, 
CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 
2016 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor E Dodd – Chairperson 

JR McCarthy JE Lewis C Westwood G Davies
M Gregory

Apologies for Absence

GW Davies MBE, D Sage, CL Jones, DK Edwards and RE Young and Mrs J Williams.

Officers:

Randal Hemingway Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer
Helen Smith Chief Internal Auditor
Janet McNicholas
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees

277. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

278. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:            That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of 29 
September 2016 be approved as a true and accurate record.  

279. HALF YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2016-17

The Section 151 Officer reported on the mid-year review and half year outturn position 
for Treasury Management activities, Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators for 
2016-17 and highlighted the compliance with Council policies and practices which had 
been reported to Cabinet and Council.

He reported that the Council has complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements during the first half of 2016-17 and that no long term borrowing or debt 
rescheduling undertaken as there were no significant savings to be made.  However for 
cash flow purposes some short term borrowing was taken.  He informed the Committee 
that favourable cash flows had provided surplus funds for investment with the balance 
on investments at 30 September 2016 being £47.10M with an average interest rate of 
0.51%.  

The Section 151 Officer reported that as a result of the Brexit vote, markets have been 
volatile and following the reduction in the bank rate from 0.50% to 0.25% in August 
2016, interest rates have dropped which will result in a reduction in interest earned in 
2016-17.  Other possible investment options will be considered with the Council’s 
Treasury Management advisers, Arlingclose.  

He also reported that progress is being made on the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 
initiative which will have significant expenditure and treasury management implications, 
with £120m of local authority investment required, with this authority’s investment being 
£12m.  He stated that careful consideration would need to be given to the affordability of 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2016

2

additional borrowing and any amounts required will represent new commitments over 
and above the existing capital programme as grant monies from the UK Government 
were likely to be phased requiring the front loading of the investment.  He informed the 
Committee that £50m was being held by the Shadow Board which the Welsh 
Government had received from the UK Government.  

The Committee referred to the Council possibly having to make investments in any 
public or private sector organisations which meet the minimum criteria in the Investment 
Strategy 2016-17 and questioned how this would impact on the budget.  The Section 
151 Officer informed the Committee that the Council could expect the yield on 
investments to reduce and that following the advice of Arlingclose, the Council’s 
traditional investments may not be as safe as they used to be.  He stated that local 
authority deposits would be eroded if a bank has a crisis and the Council is in the 
process of setting up a nominee account in line with the same investment rules but was 
more secure.  He also informed the Committee that offices and its advisers were looking 
at whether it could reduce the liquidity of investments without exposing the Council to 
risk.     

RESOLVED:          That the Committee noted the Annual Treasury Management 
Activities for 2016-17 for the period 1 April 2016 to 30 September 
2016, the minor amendment to the Investment Strategy in the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2016-17 and the projected Treasury 
Management and Prudential Indicators for 2016-17 which were all 
reported to Council for approval on 2 November 2016.         

280. INFORMATION AND ACTION REQUESTS BY COMMITTEE

The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report which summarised actions and information 
requests made by the Audit Committee at its last meeting on 29 September 2016.

RESOLVED:         That the report be noted.       

281. COMPLETED AUDITS

The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report which summarised the findings of the 
audits recently completed by the Internal Audit Shared Service.

The Committee expressed its concern that the number of days lost to sickness per Full 
Time Equivalent had increased from 9.8 to 10.85 days and also noted its disappointment 
at the number of managers attending absence management training courses.

RESOLVED:         That the Committee considered the summary of completed audits so 
as to ensure that all aspects of their core functions are being 
adequately reported and the Chief Internal Auditor express the 
concern of the Committee to the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development at the number of employees that had 
attended absence management training courses.     

282. INTERNAL AUDIT - OUTTURN REPORT - APRIL TO OCTOBER 2016

The Chief Internal Auditor reported on the actual Internal Audit performance against the 
seven months of the audit plan year covering April and October 2016.  She informed the 
Committee that 647 actual days had been achieved, which was 33 days more than the 
expected target of 614 days.  At the end of the period, 17 reviews / jobs had been 
completed and closed, 15 of which had provided management with an overall 
substantial / reasonable audit opinion on the internal control environment for the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2016

3

systems examined.  Of the remaining 2 reviews, 1 identified significant weaknesses that 
only limited assurance could be placed on the overall control environment and one, was 
closed with no opinion being provided due to the nature of the work undertaken.  

The Chief Internal Auditor also reported on the overall structure of the Section which is 
based on 18 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) employees.  She stated that the Section was 
carrying 4 FTE vacant posts, which has now increased to 6 FTE vacant posts, but 
arrangements are in place to recruit to address some of the shortfall in staff resources.  
The service had already been streamlined and it continued to apply lean auditing risk 
based methodologies to its plan of work.  She informed the Committee that the service 
was not able to recruit to one post due to the significant amount of mentoring required 
had the candidate been appointed.  The Chief Internal Auditor stated that a re-structure 
may be required but as productivity was likely to slip a review of the annual plan will be 
undertaken this would not prevent her from giving an annual opinion.  She informed the 
Committee that contact had been made with the Wales Audit Service to ascertain 
whether they had a resource the Internal Audit Service could use.  She stated that a 
report would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee with an update on the 
staffing of the service.  

In response to a question from the Committee, the Chief Internal Auditor stated that the 
service did not at present employ trainees as it would impact on the productivity of the 
section in the time it would take staff to train.  She stated that the previous trainee had 
since qualified.  The Chief Internal Auditor informed the Committee that the difficulties in 
recruiting staff could be attributed in part to the significant amount of change and 
uncertainty in local government.  She stated that performance had slipped, but the 
service remained in the top quartile.  

The Committee commented on the need for absence management training to be 
mandatory for managers as part of performance management.  The Section 151 Officer 
commented that as a result of staff in his service attending absence management 
training, absenteeism had reduced, despite two significant re-structures having taken 
place in the last year.  He stated that the number of absence management courses 
would need to be checked and informed the Committee that participants attending 
courses are encouraged to talk through examples of sickness.  

The Chief Internal Auditor also reported that quotations for the independent external 
assessment had been evaluated and an award of contract had been made to CIPFA.  
The external assessment will commence in January, with a view to the outcome of the 
review being reported to this Committee no later than April.

RESOLVED:         That the Committee considered the Internal Audit Outturn Report 
covering the period April to October 2016 to ensure that all aspects of 
their core functions are being adequately reported.          

283. SCHOOLS SUMMARY REPORT 2015/16

The Chief Internal Auditor reported on a summary of the work undertaken by Internal 
Audit in relation to the school based audits conducted in the 2015/16 audit year.  

She informed the Committee that in order to ensure that audit days available are used in 
the most effective way, changes were made to the 2015/16 school audit programme 
which allowed for more in depth coverage of high risk areas rather than undertaking 
cyclical school visits.  In order to achieve this, all schools were issued with a Control 
Risk Self-Assessment questionnaire (CRSA) which enabled the schools to self-evaluate 
the controls they have in place to mitigate risk. In addition an Assurance Statement, 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2016

4

which provides assurance that the Head Teacher and Chair of Governors are ensuring 
that the school has sufficient internal controls in place was requested from all schools.  

The Chief Internal Auditor reported that 60 CRSA's were issued to schools including the 
Pupil Referral Unit, of which 59 were returned.  The completed CRSAs were evaluated 
by Internal Audit and any issues addressed with the individual school.  She stated that 
there were no common trends or significant issues identified and the overall control 
environment was evaluated as good.

The Chief Internal Auditor also reported that Assurance Statements were issued, for 
Head teachers and Chairs of Governors to acknowledge their responsibility in 
maintaining and operating the school in accordance with the Council's procedures and 
practices that uphold the internal control and assurance framework, and the Fair 
Funding Scheme for Schools.  She stated that only 30 Head teachers and 18 Chairs of 
Governors completed the Assurance Statement and it was found that some did not 
understand the form or its significance.  In order to improve the response rate for 
2016/17, this information and its declaration together with an explanatory forward has 
been included on the CRSA questionnaire which should make the process more 
efficient.

The Chief Internal Auditor reported that in 2015/16 over £91 million was delegated to the 
Council’s Secondary, Primary and Special Schools and of the 59 schools operating at 
year end, 7 schools, 4 primary and 3 secondary, were in deficit with a value of £621,969.  
She stated that all of these schools have been asked to produce a budget recovery plan. 
Of the 52 schools in surplus, 14 had surpluses that, under School Funding (Wales) 
Regulations 2010, are regarded as excessive and the Council may direct a governing 
body on how balances in excess of these limits may be spent or they can be clawed 
back.  

The Chief Internal Auditor also reported that during the year some specific risk based 
audits were undertaken and of the 9 pieces of work, one was a grant claim so no audit 
opinion was applicable.  Of the remaining 8 audits, five were given an audit opinion of 
reasonable and two were given limited assurance.  No assurance could be given on the 
internal controls of one school initially, however a subsequent visit found that 
improvements had been made and reasonable assurance was subsequently given.  The 
two limited assurance reports would be revisited again during the last quarter of 2016/17 
to ensure that improvements to controls have been made.  

The Chief Internal Auditor reported that during 2015/16 it was found that the move away 
from cyclical school audit visits had proved a success in ensuring that the Internal Audit 
resource is targeted effectively to those areas where they are most needed, in that a 
total of 104 days of the 112 days allocated were utilised.  She informed the Committee 
that certain control weaknesses were identified during the year and appropriate 
recommendations made and accepted, overall it was concluded that the control 
environment within schools was good.

RESOLVED:         That the Committee considered the content of the report to ensure 
that all aspects of their core functions were being adequately 
reported.     

284. UPDATE ON NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE

The Chief Internal Auditor reported on the progress made to date on the National Fraud 
Initiative, which is a data matching exercise which helps in the detection and prevention 
of fraud and overpayments across the UK.  She stated that the NFI data matching 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2016

5

exercise is an ongoing one, and the data represents the status as at a specific point in 
time.  

The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted the work being undertaken in relation to Creditor 
Matches; Payroll to Creditor Matches; Housing Benefit Matches; Concessionary Travel 
Passes and Council Tax Matches. 

The Section 151 Officer informed the Committee that as of 1 November 2015, the Fraud 
Team moved to the DWP as part of the Single Fraud Investigation Service and that one 
Fraud Investigator had been retained on a temporary basis by the Council.  He stated as 
a result of the work undertaken by this officer in reviewing Housing Benefit matches and 
other fraud work, the post had now been made permanent.

RESOLVED:         That the Committee considered the NFI update report.   

285. UPDATED FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17

The Chief Internal Auditor presented an update on the 2015/16 Forward Work 
Programme for the Committee’s information.  She stated that in order to assist the 
Committee in ensuring that due consideration has been given by the Committee to all 
aspects of their core functions an updated Forward Work Programme was submitted.

RESOLVED:         That the Committee noted the updated Forward Work Programme to 
ensure that all aspects of their core functions are being adequately 
reported.    

286. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

The meeting closed at 10.56 am


